

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CITY OF CENTERVILLE,)
)
Plaintiff-Appellant,) Case No. 2019-0873
)
vs.) On Appeal from the Montgomery Court
) of Appeals, Second Appellate District
MICHAEL KNAB,) Case No. 28081
)
Defendant-Appellee,)
)
)
)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF OHIO
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE MICHAEL KNAB**

ALTICK & CORWIN CO., L.P.A.

Scott A. Liberman (0058432)
Counsel of Record
Steven E. Bacon (0059926)
One South Main Street, Suite 1590
Dayton, OH 45402
Tel.: (937) 223-1201
Fax: (937) 223-5100
liberman@altickcorwin.com
bacons@altickcorwin.com

Counsel for Appellant City of Centerville

Elizabeth Bonham (0093733)
Freda J. Levenson (0045916)
American Civil Liberties Union of Ohio
Foundation
4506 Chester Ave.
Cleveland, OH 44103
Tel: (614) 586-1972
Fax: (614) 586-1974
ebonham@acluohio.org
flevenson@acluohio.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

OFFICE OF THE OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER

Patrick T. Clark (0094087)
Assistant State Public Defender
Counsel of Record
250 East Broad Street
Suite 1400
Columbus, OH 43215
Tel: (614) 466-5394
Fax: (614) 752-5197
patrick.clark@opd.ohio.gov

Counsel for Appellee Michael Knab

David J. Carey (0088787)
American Civil Liberties Union of Ohio
Foundation
1108 City Park Avenue, Suite 203
Columbus, OH 43206
Tel: (614) 586-1972
Fax: (614) 586-1974
dcarey@acluohio.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 4

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS..... 5

LAW AND ARGUMENT 6

 I. Adopting the City’s Proposition of Law Would Discourage 911 Calls
 and Harm Police-Community Relations 6

 II. The City’s Reasoning Could Expand Marsy’s Law to Any Offense..... 9

 III. The City’s Interpretation of Marsy’s Law Would Amount to a Tax,
 Incentivizing Criminal Charges 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bd. Of Trustees of Vill. of Groton v. Pirro, 58 N.Y.S.3d 614, 620-21 (2017)..... 7

Foley v. Univ. of Dayton, 150 Ohio St. 3d 252, 2016-Ohio-7591, 81 N.E.3d 398, ¶ 13 7

Meyer v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Harper Cty, Okla., 482 F.3d 1232, 1243 (10th Cir.2007)..... 7

Montagno v. City of Burlington, D.Vermont. No. 232, 2017 WL 2399456 (Jun. 1, 2017)..... 7

People v. Danenberger, 364 Ill.App.3d 936, 945, 848 N.E.2d 637, 645 (2006)..... 11

People v. Torres, 59 Cal.App.4th 1, 4-5, 68 Cal.Rptr.2d 644, 646 (1997)..... 11

State v. Ferguson, 10th Dist. Franklin No. 13AP-891, 2014-Ohio-3153 11

State v. Pietrangelo, 11th Dist. Lake No. 2003–L–125, 2005-Ohio-1686, ¶12-17 10

State v. Samuels, 4th Dist. Washington No. 03CA8, 2003–Ohio–6106..... 11

State v. Williams, 6th Dist. Sandusky No. S–13–007, 2013–Ohio–4838 11

State v. Wolf, 176 Ohio App.3d 165, 2008–Ohio–1483, 891 N.E.2d 358 11

Taylor v. State, 672 So.2d 605, 606 (1996) 11

Statutes

R.C. 128.32(E) 5

R.C. 2921.23 7

R.C. 2909.04 6

R.C. 2917.11 6

R.C. 2917.13 5

R.C. 2917.31 5

R.C. 2921.22 7

R.C. 2917.32 5, 8

Other Authorities

Theresa Langley, *Living Without Protection: Nuisance Property Laws Unduly Burden Innocent Tenants and Entrench Divisions between Impoverished Communities and Law Enforcement*, 52 *Houston L. Rev.* 1255, 1286 (2015) 7

Publications

Anstaett, *Ohio: Misusing the Inducing Panic Law One Overdose at a Time* (Oct. 13, 2017), <https://www.acluohio.org/archives/blog-posts/ohio-misusing-the-inducing-panic-law-one-overdose-at-a-time> (accessed Dec. 18, 2019) 5

Associated Press, *Actor Kelsey Grammar featured in TV as backing Ohio’s ‘Marsy’s Law,’* (Nov. 1, 2017) 3

CBS News, *Cops Cite Man for Sign Warning Drivers About DUI Checkpoint* (Jun. 19, 2014), <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/cops-cite-man-with-sign-warning-drivers-about-dui-checkpoint/> (accessed Dec. 18, 2019)..... 6

J. Rosnick, et al., ACLU of Ohio, *The Outskirts of Hope: How Ohio’s Debtors’ Prisons are Ruining Lives and Costing Communities* (April 2013), available at https://www.acluohio.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/04/TheOutskirtsOfHope2013_04.pdf.... 12

Jo Ingles, *Marsy’s Law Overwhelmingly Passes, Making Ohio Sixth State to Adopt the Measure*, (Nov. 8, 2017) <https://radio.wosu.org/post/marsys-law-overwhelmingly-passes-making-ohio-sixth-state-adopt-measure#stream/0> (accessed Dec. 17, 2019) 3

Joseph Mead, et al., *Who is a Nuisance? Criminal Activity Nuisance Ordinances in Ohio* (Nov. 11, 2017) available at https://engagedscholarship.csuohio.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2513&context=urban_fac_pub..... 6, 7

Marsy’s Law for Ohio, *Summary Petition for Ohio Crime Victims Bill of Rights*, (Jan. 24, 2017)
<http://www.ohiojudges.org/Document.aspx?DocGuid=3fa21d55-2299-4c72-8420-3e007ebfde41> (accessed Dec. 17, 2019)..... 3

Reighard, *Columbus Police Respond to Viral Video Showing Officers, Man Struggle During SWAT Situation* (Sept. 17, 2019) <https://www.10tv.com/article/columbus-police-respond-viral-video-showing-officers-man-struggle-during-swat-situation-2019> (accessed Dec. 18, 2019)... 6

S.D. Thakkilapati, ACLU of Ohio, *Off the Record: Profiteering and Misconduct in Ohio’s Mayor’s Courts* (April 2019), available at https://www.acluohio.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/Report_OffTheRecordProfiteeringAndMisconductInOhiosMayorsCourts_FINAL_2019-0520.pdf..... 12

W. Patton, Policy Matters Ohio, *State Cuts Sting Ohio Localities* (Dec. 2016) available at <https://www.policymattersohio.org/research-policy/quality-ohio/revenue-budget/state-cuts-sting-ohio-localities>..... 12
